l

‘,‘Ruie 2.47

¢
N

Form 2.24B

2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number

Rawcliffe Developments Limited 3802360

In the Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds 890 of 2009

District Registry

{full name of court)

(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and Adrian Peter Berry Daniel Francis Butters
address(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) 1 City Square 1 City Square

Leeds Leeds

West Yorkshire West Yorkshire

LS1 2AL LS1 2AL

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
(b) Insert date (b) 25 March 2011 (b) 24 September 2011
Signed ,&L Lf\.;
Joint / Administrator(s)
Dated l‘\‘“—’\“

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but If
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the
pubhc record

Adrian Peter Berry
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square
Leeds

West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL

0113 243 9021
DX Exchange

DX Number

e

26/10/2011 234

COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Rawcliffe Developments Limited — (In Administration) Court No. 890 of 2009
Chattanooga Properties Limited — (In Administration) Court No. 891 of 2009

(“together the Companies”)

SIX MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS
PURSUANT TO RULE 2.47 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

21 October 2011

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the Creditors for information purposes
The report i1s private and confidentiat and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by the Creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes,
or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Adrnian Peter Berry and Daniel Francis Butters were appointed Joint Admimistrators of Rawcliffe
Developments Limited and Chattanooga Properties Limited on 25 March 2009 The affairs, business and
property of the Companies are managed by the Joint Administrators The Joint Administrators act as
agents of the Companies and contract without personal hiability

All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners

Adnan Peter Berry and Daniel Francis Butters
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square

Leeds

LS1 2AL

Tel. 0113 243 9021

Fax 0113 244 8942




CONTENTS Page

1. INTRODUCTION 2 |
2. THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS 2

3. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT 5

4. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 6

5. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 8

6. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES 10
APPENDICES

1. Statutory information

2. Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments accounts as at 24 September 2011

3. Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 25 March 2009 to 24 September 2011

Rawcliffe Developments Lirmted and Chattanooga Properties Limited — Progress Report dated 21 Qctober 2011




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“the Act’

“the Administrators”
“the Bank”
“Chattanooga”

“the Companies”

“Cobbetts”
“Deloitte”
“FLJ"

“the Group”

“Hudson Moody”
“HMRC"

“Lawrence Hannah”
“QFCH"

"Rawcliffe”

“SIP7 (E&W)"

“the Rules”

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Adnan Peter Berry and Daniel Francis Butters

Yorkshire Bank

Chattanooga Properties Limited

Rawcliffe Developments Limited and Chattanooga
Properties Limited

Cobbetts LLP

Deloitte LLP

Fox Lloyd Jones Limited

Together Rawclffe Developments Limited and
Chattanooga Properties Limited

Hudson Moody (unincorporated)

Her Majestys Revenue and Customs

Lawrence Hannah LLP

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

Rawcliffe Developments Limited

Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 {(England & Wales)
Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended)

Rawecliffe Developments Limited and Chaltanooga Properties Limited — Progress Report dated 21 October 2011




1. INTRODUCTION

11 Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Rules to provide the
creditors with an update on the progress of the Administrations of the Companies since our
last report to creditors dated 19 April 2011

Given the information previously provided to creditors in our earlier reports, we have not
included detailed background information in respect of the Companies and have focussed on
progress of the Administrations subsequent to those reports

The Administrators’ proposals as approved following the meeting of creditors held on 15 May
2009 are detailed in section 2 1 below

On the basis that there remained unrealised assets of the Companies which were not sold
before 24 March 2010, the one year anniversary of the Administrations, the Administrators
submitted a request to the creditors seeking to extend the period of the Administrations by 6
months, 1n accordance with the terms of Paragraph 76{2){b) of Schedule B1 of the Act

Furthermore, assets remained unrealised by 24 September 2010, being the 6 month
anniversary of the creditor extensions Therefore, the Administrators submitted applications
to Court seeking to extend the period of the Administrations by a further 12 months, In
accordance with the terms of Paragraph 76(2)(a) of Schedule B1 of the Act

The Administrators have since submitted a further application to Court seeking to extend the
period of the Administrations by a further 12 months on 11 August 2011, to give additional
time for the commercial unit sale to complete and to allow the Administrators to draw all other
matters to a conclusion This was also in accordance with the terms of Paragraph 76(2)(a} of
Schedule B1 of the Act

This 1s discussed further at section 5 1 below
Schedules of statutory information in respect of the Company are attached at Appendix 1

1.2 Details of the appointment of the Administrators

Adrian Peter Berry and Daniel Francis Butters of Deloitte were appointed Joint Administrators
of the Companies by Yorkshire Bank, 20 Merrion Way, Leeds, LS2 8NZ, as holders of
gualfying floating charges on 25 March 2009

The Court having conduct of the proceedings 1s the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Leeds District Registry (case number case numbers 880 and 891 of 2009)

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Administrators confirm
that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly
and severally

1.3 Electronic communication with creditors

It1s usual policy to post future communications with creditors, including updates and progress
reports, onto a website specifically set up for that purpose  However, given the advanced
stage of the Admunistrations of the Companies, the assoctated cost benefit will not be realised
and we will continue to correspond with credifors by post

Rawchiffe Davelopments Limited and Chattanocoga Properties Limited — Progress Report dated 21 October 2011




21

THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Introduction

As previously reported to Creditors, the Administrators concluded that the optimal strategy
would be to realise bullding developments for the benefit of secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors

Consequently, the Administrators have performed ther functions in relation to the Companies
with the objective set out in Paragraph 3(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, which Is to achieve a
better result for the Companies' creditors as a whole than would be likely If the Companies
were wound up {(without first being in Administration)

The Administrators’ proposals in order to achieve this objective, which, as noted above, were
approved following the meetings of creditors held on 15 May 2009 are as follows

1

the Administrators continue to manage the affairs and realise any remaining assets of the
Companies and deal with the settlement of all Admimnistration expenses,

the Admimistrators continue with therr enquines into the conduct of the directors of the
Companies and will assist any regulatory authornties with their investigations into the
affairs of the Companies,

the Administrators be authonsed to agree the clams of the secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors, where applicable, against each of the Companies unless the
Administrators conclude, in their reasonable opinion, that a Company will have no assets
avallable for distribution,

the Administrators be authonsed to distribute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors, where applicable, as and when clams are agreed and funds permit and, in
relation to distributtons to unsecured creditors, If the Court gives permission following an
approprate application,

that, in the event the creditors of each Company so determine, at meetings of creditors, a
Creditors’ Committee be appointed in respect of each or any Company comprising of not
more than five and not less than three creditors of that Company or Companies,

that, in respect of each Company, the Creditors' Committee, If one 1s appointed, shall be
asked to agree that the Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the ime given in
attending to matters ansing in the Administrations and asked to agree the Administrators’
expenses,

that, If a Creditors' Commuttee 1s not appointed, the secured and preferential creditors of
each Company shall be asked to agree the Administrators’ fees, in accordance with Rule
2 106(5A)(a), by reference to the hme given in attending to matters ansing in the
Administration and that the Administrators’ expenses for mieage be calculated by
reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff in attending to
matters ansing in the Administrations, at the prevailing standard mileage rate used by
Deloitte LLP at the ime when the mileage 1s incurred (presently up to 40p per mile),

that, fellowing the realsaton of assets and resolution of all matters In the
Admmistrations, and as quickly and efficiently as 1s reasonably practicable, the
Admnistrators implement the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the
Administrations  This may be in a dissolution of the Companies or alternatively, seeking
to put each or any of the Companies into Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation (*CVL") or
Compulsory Liguidation, depending on which option will result in a better reahsation for
creditors,

Rawcliffe Developments Limred and Chattanooga Properties Limited — Progress Report dated 21 October 2011



10

that, If each or any of the Companies were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators
propose to be appointed Liquidators and any Creditors' Commitiees appointed will
become Liquidatton Committees pursuant to R4 174 of the Rules As per paragraph
83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and R2 117 (3) of the Rules, the creditors may nominate
a different person to be Liquidator(s) provided the nomination 1s made before the
proposals are approved by creditors For the purposes of s231 of the Act the Liquidators
will each be authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers either jointly or
severally

in the absence of Creditors’ Commitiees, the secured and preferential creditors (to the
extent that they exist) of each Company shall be asked to agree that the Administrators
be discharged from labiity per paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act
tmmediately upon the Administrators’ filing their final report to creditors

2.2 Progress on and achievement of the approved proposals

We have summarnsed below the progress and current status in respect of each of the
approved proposals

Proposal Current status

1

The Administrators have completed the sale of all residential properties for
total consideratron of £902,750 A sale of the commercial unit has been
agreed and it 1s expected that this transaction will complete within the next
few months

Final reports on the conduct of the Directors of the Companies were
submitted to the Insolvency Service on 23 September 2009

The claim of the secured creditor has been agreed However, as we do
not expect there to be a distribution to unsecured creditors, their clams
have not yet been agreed by the Administrators There were no
preferential creditors in either Administration

Further to the sales of Plots 6 to 10 for combined proceeds of £902,750,
the Administrators have made distributions to the Bank totalling £700,000
Further distributions will be made to the secured creditor from the sale of
the final property

It was determined by the Companies’ creditors that no Creditors’
Committees would be established at the meeting of creditors on 15 May
2009

Not applicable

The secured creditor agreed that the Administrators shalil charge fees and
expenses incurred by reference to the tme given in attending to matters
ansing in the Administrations Following sales of residential properties,
the Administrators have drawn fees of £61,721 00 1n respect of Rawcliffe
and £23,279 00 in respect of Chattanooga

Not yet applicable

Not yet applicable

- | (0| 00

Not yet applicable

Further information in respect of the realisation of assets, the status of liabilities and the
estimated outcome for creditors 1s contained in the following sections of this report

Rawaciiffe Daevelopments Limited and Chatfanooga Properties Limited — Progress Report dated 21 October 2011




31

3.2

3.3

34

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS® RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 are Receipts and Payments accounts for the Comparies covering the
penod from 25 March 2009 to 24 September 2011 together with details of the transactions in
the interim pertod from 25 March 2011 to 24 September 2011, 1in accordance with SIP7
(E&W)

An Estimated Outcome Statement has not been included due to the sensitivity surrounding
the sale pnice of the commercial property, which has not yet completed We believe that the
disclosure of any estmates may senously prejudice the commercial interests of the
Companies and affect the achievable value of the assets

In this section, we have summarnsed the main asset realisations during the Administration
peniods for the Companies to date and an estimation of these assets yet to be realised,
together with details of costs incurred but as yet remain unpaid

Asset realisations

To date the Admunistrators have completed the following residential property sales within
Chattanooga

Property Property size Sale date Sale proceeds (£)
Plot 6 3 bed 11 December 2009 170,000
Plot 7 3 bed 8 Februvary 2010 179,000
Plot 8 3 bed 15 June 2010 189,950
Plot 9 3 bed 6 October 2009 174,000
Plot 10 4 bed 3 September 2009 189,800
Total 902,750

The Administrators of Rawchffe sold a transit van to a third party for £5,250 plus VAT on 29
May 2009 In addition, the Administrators also recouped £4,849 95 being a refund of
guarantee insurance paid by Rawchffe prior to entenng Administration on 15 July 2011

Estimated future realisations

A disposal of the remaining commercial urut was agreed in March 2011 and it 1s hoped that
this sale will be completed shortly when some title issues have been resolved As contracts
have not yet been exchanged with the potential purchaser, the agreed sales pnce has not
been included in this report due to its sensitivity and in the event that the sale does not
complete

Estimated outcome for creditors

Whilst we have sold the majonty of the Companies’ assets and agreed a sales price for the
remaning commercial property, there 1s no likelhood of a dividend to the Companes’
unsecured creditors as all proceeds will be distributed in full to the Bank as QFCH, with no
residual funds available and the Bank suffering a shorifall There were no preferential
creditors in either Admimistration and thss 1s in accordance with the order of prionty of dividend
payments included in the Rules

Rawcliffe Developments Limited and Chattanooga Properties Lirmited — Progress Report dated 21 October 2011




4.1

4.2

43

4.4

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

At the date of appointment the Companies’ indebtedness to the Bank totalled £1,000,500
excluding nterest and charges In accordance with the Bank's fixed charge over the
properties held by Chattancoga, we have made distnbutions totaling £700,000 from the sale
proceeds of the residential properties The Statement of Affairs for the Companies show total
tndebtedness to the Bank of £1,000,000

We will make a final distribution to the Bank once the sale proceeds of the final property are
received

Preferential creditors

At the date of appointment no preferential clarms existed in either of the Companies as all
employees were made redundant prior to Adminstration with all employee labilities
extinguished The Chattanooga Statement of Affarrs includes the debt due to Yorkshire Bank
as a preferential creditor in error The Rawcliffe statement of affars has nil preferential
creditors

Prescribed Part

The Prescnibed Part (section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003)
applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be set aside for unsecured
creditors This equates to

» 50% of net property up to £10,000,
s Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
»  Subject to a maximum of £600,000

By virtue of Section 176A(2)}a} of the Act, the Administrators must make a Prescribed Part of
the Companies’ net property avallable for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property I1s
the amount of the Companies’ property which would, but for this section, be available for the
holders of floating charges created by the Companies

The Administrators of Rawcliffe have realised two floating charge assets being a works van
sold for £5,250 and a refund of guarantee insurance of £4,849 95 However, when taking Into
account respective finance charges and selling costs, the net realisation 1s below the de
minimis hmit to make a Prescribed Part distrnbution to unsecured creditors of Rawcliffe
Chattanooga does not have any floating charge assets and therefore will not be making a
distribution under the prescrbed part

Unsecured creditors

The unsecured creditors’ posthion as at 256 March 2009 per the directors’ Statements of Affairs
(excluding any shortfall to floabng charge holders) n respect of Rawchffe totals £80k
However, the directors’ statement of affairs excludes any liability to HMRC We have received
an unsecured clam from HMRC totaling £310,133 in respect of Rawcliffe and £2,657 for
Chattanooga We understand that Chattanooga only had one other unsecured creditor at the
date of appointment of £575

Rawchife Developments Limited and Chattanocoga Properties Limited — Progress Report dated 21 October 2011




After discharging the costs of the Administrations and as there will be msuffictent realisations
to fully repay the Bank, there will not be any funds to be available to pay a dvidend to the
unsecured creditors of either Company

Rawchife Devefopments Limited and Chattanooga Properties Lirited — Progress Report dated 21 October 2011




51

5.2

53

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Extensions to the initial appointment period

The Companies’ initial Administration penods were due to expire on 24 March 2010
Extensions were required in order that the Administrators could realise the remaining
properties and the Administrations were extended by 6 months to 24 September 2010 by
creditor consent on 4 March 2010

The Administrations were then extended by Court order for a further 12 months to 25
September 2011, pursuant to Paragraph 76(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act to enable the
Administrators to realise the commercial unit

More recently, the Admimistrations have been extended by a further 12 months to give
additional time for the commercial unit sale to complete and to allow the Administrators to
draw ail other matters to a conclusion The Administrations now expire on 25 September
2012

Investigations

As part of the Administrators' statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the
Company Directors was completed

In this regard, a confidential report was submitted to The Insolvency Service on 23 September
2009

Exit

In accordance with the provisions of the Enterprise Act 2002, all Administrations automatically
come to an end after one year, unless an extension Is granted by the Court or by consent of
the creditors {as detailed above)

There are several exit routes which are available to the Administrators such as,

° an application to Court {in the event of a Court appointment),

. filng a notice in Court and with the Registrar of Companies confirming that the
purpose of Administration has been sufficiently achieved, or

® in the event that the Companies have no property the Administrators may notify the
Registrar of Companies to that effect at which tme the appointment of the
Administrators ceases and three months following that date the company is deemed
to be dissolved

The exit route chosen In relation to the Companies will largely depend on the circumstances
of each Administration

If funds do become available for a distribution under the Prescnbed Part, the Administrators
may apply to the Court for the authonty to make a distrnbution o unsecured creditors (under
the Prescnbed Part) and then take the requisite steps to dissolve the Company, or if
appropriate, to apply to the Court to obtain an order pursuant to Section 176A(5) that Section
176A(2) (Prescnbed Part for unsecured debts) shall not apply However, this scenano s
highly unlikely as detalled in Secticn 4 3

If there 1s a distnibution to unsecured creditors, the Administrators are discharged from hability
In respect of any action of theirs as Administrators pursuant to paragraph 98(1) of Schedule
B1 of the Act upon registration of the notice given pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of

Rawciife Developments Limited and Chattanooga Properties Limited — Progress Report dated 21 October 2011




the Act Where there will be no distnbution to unsecured creditors, the Admimstrators will seek
their discharge from the secured creditor

54 SIP 13 — Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with Statement of insolvency Practice Number 13, we confirm that there have
heen no transactions with connected parties in the period

55 EC Regulations

As stated in the Administration Order in respect of the Company, Councl! Regulation (EU) No
1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3{1) of that
regulation

Rawchiffe Developments Limited and Chaftanooga Properties Limited — Progress Report dated 21 QOctober 2011




6. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

6.1 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

In accordance with Rule 2 106 of the Rules, in the absence of a creditors committee, the
Administrators sought approval of their fees and expenses from the Company’s creditors At
the meeting of creditors held on 15 May 2009, a resofution was passed authorising the
Administrators to approach the secured creditor to seek agreement to the basis of therr fees
and disbursements The Admmistrators have sought approval from the secured creditor to
draw a contribution to ther costs from the fixed charge realisatons made within the
Administrations based on time costs incurred

The Admimstrators’ time costs for the Administration are detailed at Appendix 3
Rawcliffe

Hours incurred for the Rawcliffe Administration to 24 September 2011 totalled 359 2 with
respective total time costs of £122267 50 The average charge out rate for the
Administrators and therr staff was £340/hour  Contnbutions to costs received by the
Administrators in respect of Rawcliffe total £61,721 00 and disbursements of £160 46 have
been drawn

Chattanooga

Hours incurred for the Chattanooga Administration to 24 September 2011 totalled 127 7 with
respective total time costs of £41,858 5 The average charge out rate for the Administrators
and therr staff was £327/hour Contributions to costs recewved by the Administrators in
respect of Rawclife total £23,279 00 and no disbursements have been drawn

The work has been categorised into the following task headings and sub categories

. Administration and planming includes case planning, case set-up, notification of
appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory
reporting, compliance, cashiering and accounting

. Investigations includes investigating the companies affarrs and in particular any
antecedent transactions and also reporting on the conduct of its directors

. Realisation of assets includes identifying, secunng and insuring assets, sale of
business, transition of contracts, property 1ssues, disposal of stocks, collection of
debts, realisation of other fixed assets and VAT and taxation matters

. Trading includes planning, identifying strategy, preparation of trading forecasts,
monitonng of performance against the forecasts, managing operations, dealing with
supplier and landlord 1ssues to ensure continuity of operations, accounting and
employees (including pensions and other staff benefits)

. Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications, preferential
claims, unsecured claims, secured and employee claims

. Case specific matters includes the calculation of and filng of corporation tax and
VAT returns

"A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Remuneration” 1s avatlable for download at
hitp //www r3 org uk/media/documents/technical_library/SIPS/SIP-9-EW-INTER pdf

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request In wnting to the Administrators at
the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

Rawchiffe Developments Limited and Chattanooga Properties Lirited — Progress Report dated 21 October 2011




6.2

6.3

Disbursements

The Administrators’ direct disbursements in the Administrations are as follows

Rawcliffe
Nature of 25/3/09t0 25/09/2009 25/03/2010 25/09/10to | 25/03/11to0
disbursement (£) 24/9/09 to 24/03/10 to 24/09/10 24/03/11 24/09/11 Total
Mileage 7198 - - - - 7198
Subsistence 64 53 - - - - 64 53
Phone charges 2395 - - - - 2395
Postage 2710 124 75 4 87 - 3120 187 92
Bonding 27400 16 G0 - - - 290 00
Advertising 533 52 - - - - 533 52
Total 995 08 140.75 4.87 - 31.20 1,171.90
The Administrators have drawn disbursements of £160 46 from Rawcliffe
Chattanooga
Nature of 25/3/09to0 25/09/2009 | 25/03/2010 | 25/09/10tc | 25/03/1ito
disbursement (£) | 24/9/09 to 24/03/10 | to 24/09/10 | 24/03/11 24/09/11 Total
Advertising 228 24 - - - - 228 24
Total 228.24 - - - - 228.24

No disbursements have been drawn by the Administrators in respect of Chattanooga

Mileage 1s calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate of up to 40p used by Deloitte LLP
at the time when the mileage was incurred dunng 20089 The current mileage rate 1s 45p per

mile

Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categones of staff 1s based on our 2009, 2010
and 2011 charge out rates as summarised below Manager rates include all grades of
assistant manager

Grade 2009 (£) 2010 (£) 2011 (£)

Partners 525 to 880 535 to 895 560 to 895
Directors / Managers 250 to 605 265to 640 280 to 670
Assistants and Support Staff 145 to 250 165 to 280 175 to 280

The above bands are specific to Restructunng Services partners and staff In certain
circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte depariments such as Tax/VAT,
Corporate Finance or Drivers Jonas Deloitte may be required on the cases These
departments may charge rates that fali outside the Restructuring Services department bands
guoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands

All partners and technical staff (iIncluding cashiers) assigned to the case record their time
spent working on the case on a computernsed time recording system Time spent by

secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon their

Rawclhiffe Developments Limited and Chattanooga Properties Lirited — Progress Report dated 21 October 2011




seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed

With effect from 1 January 2011, the 2010 charge out rates were increased by an average 5%
and the charge out rate bandings have been amended, where applicable, to reflect this
change Similarly, the 2009 charge out rates were increased by an average of 5% with effect
from 1 January 2010

6.4 Other professional costs

As previously advised, Cobbetts were instructed by the Administrators to advise on appropnate
legal matters in respect of the Administrator's appointment of both Companies and the sale of
properties from Chattanooga In addition, FLJ, Lawrence Hannah and Hudson Moody, firms of

property agents, have been instructed by the Administraters to manage the sales processes of
the properties

The professional costs to date are summansed in the table below for Cobbetts and Hudson
Moody FLJ and Lawrence Hannah will issue invoices for time costs incurred once all

properties have been sold  All professional costs were reviewed and analysed before payment
was made and deemed appropriate

Advisor Total {(exc VAT){f)
Cobbetts 28,426 74
Hudson Moody 13,544 25
Total 3717099

Rawciiffe Developments Limited and Chattaniooga Propertes Limited — Progress Report dated 21 October 2011




APPENDIX 1
PAGE 1 OF 2

RAWCLIFFE DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

Previous Names

Rawcliffe Developments Limited

Linton Construction {UK) Limited
D&A Construction (York) Limited

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Bankers

Auditors
Appointment by
Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’ Shareholdings

In Administration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division of Leeds
District Registry

890 of 2009

25 March 2009

Adrian Peter Berry and
Daniel Francis Butters
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square

Leeds
LS1 2AL

c/o Deloitte LLP

1 City Square

Leeds

LS1 2AL

03802360

7 July 1999

Michael Croston

Clydesdale Bank plc t'a Yorkshire Bank

Gardiners Limited

The QFCH — under paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 of
the Insolvency Act 1986

Michael Croston
Andrew Hudson

Michael Croston (50%) 3 ordinary shares
Andrew Hudson (50%) 3 ordinary shares

Rawcliffe Developments Limted and Chattanooga Properties Limited — Progress Report dated 21 October 2011



APPENDIX 1
PAGE 2 OF 2

CHATTANOOGA PROPERTIES LIMITED (N ADMINISTRATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

Previous Names

Chattanooga Properties Limited

Linton Construction (York) Limited

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Bankers

Auditors
Appointment by
Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’ Shareholdings

In Administration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division of Leeds
District Registry

891 of 2009

25 March 2009

Adrian Peter Berry and
Daniel Francis Butters
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square

Leeds
LS1 2AL

cfo Deloiite LLP

1 City Square

Leeds

LS1 2AL

05255487

11 October 2004

Michael Croston

Clydesdale Bank plc t/a Yorkshire Bank

Gardiners Limited

The QFCH — under paragraph 14 of Scheduie B1 of
the Insolvency Act 1986

Michael Croston
Andrew Hudson

Michael Croston {50%) 40 ordinary shares
Andrew Hudson (50%) 40 ordinary shares

Rawclhiffe Developments Limited and Chafanooga Properties Limted — Progress Report dated 21 October 2011




RAWCLIFFE DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED APPENDIX 2
{IN ADMINISTRATION) PAGE 1 OF 2

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RAWCLIFFE DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED IN ADMINISTRATION
JOINT ADMIKISTRATORS' ABSTRACTS OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS 1024 SEPTEMBER 2011

Statement of Fixed Charge {f) Roating Charge (£} Tota! {£)
affars (£)
As 3125 Asat25Merch Realisedipaid) Asat24Sept  As at25March Reahsed/(paid) As at24 Sept
RECAPTS March 2009 2011 inthe penod 201 2011 inthe penod A1
Vehidle sale 8,00000 525000 000 525000 525000
Guarantee insurance refund 00t 000 484995 484095 484995
Pre-Administrabon miercom pany deblor 350,00000 000
Pest-Administrafion rtercompany recespts 000 10051443 87213 10148656 101486 5
Mscellaneous assels 575000 000
VAT recenved 1409361 {14,09361) 000 600
VAT payable 18750 {787 500 000 000
VAT control account 000 (148340}  {14834D) {1,48340)

30375000 11460804  [1460488) 10000316 603750 406245 1000895 110,103.11

PAYMENTS
Finance agreement (23739) 000 (237392) (237392}
Butlding regulafions {16,506 09) Qo0 (16,506 09) {16,506 08)
Adwerbsing (305.28) 000 {305.28) (30528)
Postage {93594} 000 {93594} (93594
Building snagging works {12,109 53} {01) (1210554) {12,10554)
Insurance 71170 (139069) (7,162 46) (7,162 48)
Ublrbes {1682 56) (11112)  (1,79368) {1,79368)
Administrator fees {61,72100) 000  {64,72100) {61,72100)
Admimstrator expenses {160 46} 000 {160 46} (16046)
Bank Interest {951 77) 000 {95177} {95177
VAT paid {78750) 78750 0060 000
VAT receivable (15,114 72) 91015 (14,204 57) {14,204 57)
(115,286 12) (59167) (115,84679) {3,161 42 TETS0 (237392)  (M820TH)
Balances m hand (647.08)  (15196.55)  [15,04363) 2,87608 434395 772603 (811760}
114608.04  (14,604.88) 100,003 16 6,037.50 406245 10,099.95 110,403 41
Source Delorte Anafysrs

Rawchife Developments Linuted and Chalttanooga Properbes Limited — Progress Report dated 21 October 2011



Rawcliffe

The Recelpts and Payments account must be read in conjunction with the attached notes and report

NOTES TO THE RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

1

The VAT accounts for Rawcliffe have been consolidated into the VAT control account The
VAT contro! account reflects the net position of VAT payable, recewvable, paid and received
for all VAT returns and VAT forms submitted by the date of the receipts and payment account

The VAT control account has been shown under fixed charge realisations, but includes VAT
payable and VAT paid in respect of the vehicle, a floating charge asset The net impact of
consohdating the floating charge VAT is ni} as shown above

The Directors’ statement of affairs included a computer server, franking machine and plan
copler, these assets are included within ‘miscellaneous assets’ above These items were not
located within the office building at the date of Administration, as stated by the Directors
Intial Investigations were made to locate these assets, however, it proved not to be economic
to pursue further given their neghgible realisable value within the Administration

Rawcliffe Developments Limited and Chattanocoga Properties Limited — Progress Report dated 21 October 2011




CHATTANOOGA PROPERTIES LIMITED

{IN ADMINISTRATION)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RECHPTS

Properhes

VAT control account

VAT Refund

PAYMENTS

Debit nterest

Repairs and mainfenance

Chargehotder
Agents fees

Adminsstrator fees
Intercompany charge

Legal fees

Bank establishment fee

VAT recevable

Balantes in hand

Source Defoitfe analysis

Chattanooga

APPENDIX 2
PAGE 2 OF 2

CHATTANOOGA PROPERTIES LIMTED IN ADMINISTRATION
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' ABSTRACTS OF RECEPTS AND PAYMENTS 70 24 SEPTEMBER 2014

Statement of Fixed Charge (£} RoeatmgCharge (£} Total {£)
affalrs (£}
As at25March As at25March Realisedfpad)  September Asat25 Rezlisedfpad)  September
2009 2011 inthe penod 2019 Merch201t e penod 201
1,200,00000 90275050 000 80275050 902,750 50
000 (140103)  (1.40103)
368552 (3965 52) 000
120000000 906,736 02 (538655) 90134847 0.00 000 000 $02,75050
{18 38) 000 {18.38) (1838)
(51000) 348 {508 51) (506 51)
(700,000 00) 000  (700.00000) {100,00090)
(13,544 25) 000  (13,544.25) (13,544.26)
(23279.00) 000 (23.27900) (23,27900)
{100,514 43) . (97213} {101,485 56) {101,486 56)
(2362670)  (480004) (2642674) (28.42874)
(80006) 000 {800 00} (80000}
(6,78268) 4515%  [533113) {6.33113)
{868,075.45) (531712)  (874,39257) 0.00 040 000  (874.39257)
3766057  (1070367) 2695690 0.00 000 000 26,356 90
906,736 02 {5386.55)  901,34947 0.00 000 0.00 901,349 47

The Receipts and Payments account must be read in conjunction with the attached notes and report

NOTES TO THE RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

1 The VAT accounts for Rawcliffe have been consolidated into the VAT control account The
VAT control account reflects the net position of VAT payable, recewvable, paid and received
for all VAT returns and VAT forms submitted by the date of the receipts and payment account

Rawchiffe Developments Limited and Chattanooga Properties Limited — Progress Report dated 21 October 2011




RAWCLIFFE DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED APPENDIX 3
(IN ADMINISTRATION) PAGE 1 OF 2
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS
Rawciitfe Developments Limited Time costs for the period 25/03/2009 to 24 /0972011 Appandix 3
{in Administration])
i Partoors & Divectors Marnag Assistants K Supp TOTAL Avetoge
. ) Hourly Rats
. Hours | Costif) Hous |  Costif) Houn | Cosi( Houm | Comt () Cost (&
Administration end Planning
Cashiaring nnd Statutory Filing - 3040 12 603 00 570 1383 00 3610 14,186 00 392,96
Case Supervision Manngamant and Closure 2400 1190 00 IHE0 1151525 360 73150 4120 13436 75 326 13
Inltial Actions (e g NotHlcation of Appointment, Securing Assots) - 1500 4 065 00 "o 1870 00 26 00 5,935.00 .27
Gaaeral Reporting 200 1190 00 3560 11706 75 400 580 0O 4150 13,576 75 s
Liaison with Othar Insolvancy Praciitioners. - - - - . R
400 2 380 00 118 50 40,590 00 7430 456450 144 80 47,334 50 | 3255
Investigations
Investigations - 150 397 50 150 397 50 265.00
Reporss on Directors Conduct - - -
15 35758 - 150 397 50 | 265 00
Trading
Day t Controd of Trading - - -
Ongoing Trading - 350 927 50 - 350 927 50 265 00
Mondtocdng Trading - -
Closure of Tiade 500 132500 - 500 1,325 0¢ 265 00
15022578 . : (L -
Realisation of Assets
Book Debts 200 £30 00 - - 2.00 530 00 265 00
Other Assets {a g Stock) - - .
Plant and Equlpment, Fixtures and Flttings and Vehldlas - 120 3840 00 - 12.00 1,540 00 295 00
Property - Freehold and Loasehotd 12 00 663500 7850 /TATS0 - 90 50 36,362.50 401 30
Retenton of Title - -
Sale of Business | Assots - . - - -
Third Perty Assats - - - -
1200 535 00 | 9230331 % B 04502043250 A
Creditors
Employeos 100 265 09 . 100 265.00 765 00
Preforential - - . . -
Secured 300 163350 200 8 8670 0D - 3500 10,503.50 00 16
Sharaholdars - - . .
Unsacured 17 00 4 585 00 160 145 00 18 00 4,730 00 76278
3.00 1,633 50 50 DIRHn To0 145.00 Sa00 __ i5As850] | zar 01}
Other Mattars Include
Litigation -
Penslons - -
Tox and VAT 040 336 00 310 133m300 1240 282300 4590 16,5500 350 61
0.40 336 00 30 1339300 1240 23530 25 50 16,552 60 360 61
TOTAL HOURS & COST 1340 10 584 50 302.10 303,650 50 T 7.632.50 35920 10RHTS0 340 33
[TOTAL FEES DRAWN TO DATE T
Rawcliffe

NOTES TO THE TIME COSTS ANALYSIS

1 General Reporting time costs were included within Unsecured Creditors in the previous

progress repoft

Rawcliffe Developments Limited and Chaltanooga Properiies Limited — Progress Report dated 21 October 2011




CHATTANOOGA PROPERTIES LIMITED APPENDIX 3
{IN ADMINISTRATION) PAGE 2 OF 2
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS
Chattancoga Properties Limitad Time costs for the perlod 26/0312008 to 2410972011 Appendix 3
{In Administration}
Partnars & Directors Manag ' et bp TOTAL Arerage
N Hourty Rate
Houn | Contif) Houn | Cost{f) Hous | Cou(f) Houn | Costg Cot )
Administration and Planning
Ceshlaring and Statutory Flling - 1810 801300 270 658 50 2080 B.670.50 416.55
Case Supervision, Managasment and Clostire 20 1180 00 1860 656300 260 485 50 2440 8,248.50 32005
Initia) Actions fe.g Notification of Appointment, Securing Assets) - - 600 165000 550 83500 1150 258500 7418
Genssal Reporting 2m 1180 0¢ 150 332500 13.50 451500 31844
Linison with Other Insolvency Practitioners - - . ;
4.0 133_00_0 —320  19,552.00 11 00 2,089 00 FL¥:] 'MM | 34218
Investigations
Investigations -
Reports on Bimcton Conduct - -
Trading
Day 1 Control of Troding .
Ongolng Trading .
Honltoring Trading
Closure of Trade - .
Realisation of Assets
Book Debts
Othes Assets [eg Stock) .
Piant and Equipment, Fixtures and Fltings and Vehicles . - - - .
Property Freahold and Leasehold 200 118000 28 50 825000 - 35 9,440 00 305 54
Retontion of Title - - . .
Sale of Business J Assats - .
Third Party Assets - .
2.00 1,150 00 78 50 I@N 30 50 9,440.00 30251
Credrtors
Employees - - .
Preferentiat . - .
Secured 850 263150 950 2,831.50 163
Shareholders - .
Unsecured 370 1043 50 3.7 1,043.50 B2.03
11,20 3,681 00 13.20 3,681 00 278 86
Other Metters Include
Litigation .
Penslons - . - .
Tax and VAT - 1150 4284 50 235 433 00 1385 AT 50 M0 B
- 1150 4,784.50 2.35 413 00 1385 AT 50 ]
TOTAL HOURS & COST £ 00 3,570 00 108.40 35,767 50 1335 2,522.00 127 15 A41,899.50 32T 67

[TOTAL FEES DRAWN TO DATE

Chattanooga
NOTES TO THE TIME COSTS ANALYSIS

1 Genera! Reporting time costs included within the above Administration and Planning caption
were included within Creditors in the previous progress report

Rawcliffe Developments Limited and Chattanooga Properties Lirited — Progress Report dated 21 October 2011




